

No. 18-956

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

GOOGLE LLC,

Petitioner,

v.

ORACLE AMERICA, INC.

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO
THE U.S. COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF
THE RETAIL LITIGATION CENTER, INC.
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

DEBORAH R. WHITE
RETAIL LITIGATION
CENTER, INC.
99 M St. SE, Suite 700
Washington, DC 20003

JONATHAN S. MASSEY
Counsel of Record
MATTHEW M. COLLETTE
MASSEY & GAIL LLP
1000 Maine Ave. SW
Suite 450
Washington, DC 20024
(202) 652-4511
jmassey@masseygail.com
mcollette@masseygail.com

January 13, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. Copyright Law Should Not Be Transformed Into An Anticompetitive Weapon For The Benefit Of Software Incumbents.	4
II. There Is A Strong Public Interest In Promoting Interoperability And Portability.....	9
CONCLUSION.....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:

<i>AT&T Corp. v. Iowa Utilities Bd.</i> , 525 U.S. 366 (1999)	10
<i>Cellular Telecomms. & Internet Ass’n v. FCC</i> , 330 F.3d 502 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	10-11
<i>Central Texas Tel. Co-op., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 402 F.3d 205 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	10
<i>Eastman Kodak Co. v. Image Technical Servs., Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 451 (1992)	6
<i>Kirtsaeng v. John Wiley & Sons, Inc.</i> , 568 U.S. 519 (2013)	1, 4, 7, 8, 9
<i>Lotus Dev. Corp. v. Borland Int’l Inc.</i> , 49 F.3d 807 (1st Cir. 1995) <i>aff’d by an equally divided Court</i> , 516 U.S. 233 (1996)	11, 12
<i>Nat’l Collegiate Athletic Ass’n v. Bd. of Regents of Univ. of Oklahoma</i> , 468 U.S. 85 (1984)	11
<i>Omega S.A. v. Costco Wholesale Corp.</i> , 541 F.3d 982 (9th Cir. 2008)	2
<i>Quality King Distribs., Inc. v. L’anza Research Int’l Inc.</i> , 523 U.S. 135 (1998)	4, 8, 9
<i>South Dakota v. Wayfair, Inc.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2080 (2018)	1, 4

STATUTES:

17 U.S.C. 102(a) i
17 U.S.C. 102(b) i
17 U.S.C. 107..... i

OTHER AUTHORITIES:

C. Duan, *Oracle Copied Amazon’s API-- Was That Copyright Infringement?*, *Ars Technica*, Jan. 3, 2020.....6, 7

Dept. of Commerce, U.S. Census Bureau
News, Quarterly Retail E–Commerce
Sales: 4th Quarter 2018 (CB19–25,
Mar. 13, 2019).....4

Dept. of Commerce, U.S. Census Bureau
News, Quarterly Retail E–Commerce
Sales: 3rd Quarter 2019 (CB19–170,
Nov. 19, 2019).....4

Peter S. Menell, *Rise of the API Copyright Dead?: An Updated Epitaph for Copyright Protection of Network and Functional Features of Computer Software*, 31 *Harv. J. L. & Tech.* 305 (2018)10

Pub.L. 104–104, 110 Stat. 56.....10

Carl Shapiro & Hal R. Varian, *INFORMATION RULES: A STRATEGIC GUIDE TO THE NETWORK ECONOMY* 103 (1999).....6, 9
